

FOI Request Response information

FOI request reference:	2016/065
Date request received:	14/03/2016
Date request responded to:	31/03/2016
Category:	Service Delivery
Tags:	Secure Services, mental health, security, beds, contracts, staff

Request Detail:

Info re Secure care breakdown

I have provided a spreadsheet for completion – please note there are two templates within this spreadsheet. This contains the following questions -

Question 1 (template 1)

Please provide the total capacity of your mental health secure beds, split by gender and level of security (medium/low)

Please provide the total number of your mental health secure beds that are commissioned, split by gender and level of security (medium/low)

Question 2 (template 1)

Please provide your annual contract value with NHS England for 2015/16, split by gender and level of security (medium/low). Where this cannot be split please provide the total contract value

Question 3 (template 1)

Please provide the average length of stay for all discharges (excluding leave) in 2015/16 (YTD) and 2014/15. Split by gender and level of security (medium/low)

Please provide the median length of stay for all discharges (excluding leave) in 2015/16 (YTD) and 2014/15. Split by gender and level of security (medium/low)

Question 4 (template 1)

Please provide the total number of discharges for 2015/16 (YTD) and 2014/15, split by gender and level of security (medium/low)

Question 5 (template 1)

Please provide the discharge destinations for all discharges disclosed in question 4 for 2015/16 (YTD) and 2015/15, analysed between high secure, medium secure, low secure, locked rehab, community rehab, home, prison, other (please specified).

Question 6 (template 2)

For each of your mental health secure care wards, please can you provide details of:

- i) Type of ward: gender, security, type, age of opening
- ii) Staffing establishments: medical – consultant, medical – other, team manager, qualified nursing, unqualified staff, psychologist, assistant psychologist, occupational therapist
- iii) Staff shift patterns: qualified and unqualified numbers of early, late and night shifts

Response Detail:

The Trust response to your recent FOI request is as follows:

Question 1 (template 1) *This is completed on the attached*

Please provide the total capacity of your mental health secure beds, split by gender and level of security (medium/low)

Please provide the total number of your mental health secure beds that are commissioned, split by gender and level of security (medium/low)

Question 2 (template 1) *We are not able to respond to this as the Trust is involved in a tender so it has been deemed as commercially sensitive*

Please provide your annual contract value with NHS England for 2015/16, split by gender and level of security (medium/low). Where this cannot be split please provide the total contract value

Question 3 (template 1) *This is completed on the attached*

Please provide the average length of stay for all discharges (excluding leave) in 2015/16 (YTD) and 2014/15. Split by gender and level of security (medium/low)

Please provide the median length of stay for all discharges (excluding leave) in 2015/16 (YTD) and 2014/15. Split by gender and level of security (medium/low)

Question 4 (template 1) *This is completed on the attached*

Please provide the total number of discharges for 2015/16 (YTD) and 2014/15, split by gender and level of security (medium/low)

Question 5 (template 1) *This is completed on the attached*

Please provide the discharge destinations for all discharges disclosed in question 4 for 2015/16 (YTD) and 2015/15, analysed between high secure, medium secure, low secure, locked rehab, community rehab, home, prison, other (please specified).

Question 6 (template 2)

For each of your mental health secure care wards, please can you provide details of:

- i) Type of ward: gender, security, type, age of opening – **This is completed on the attached**
- ii) Staffing establishments: medical – consultant, medical – other, team manager, qualified nursing, unqualified staff, psychologist, assistant psychologist, occupational therapist – **This is part of the tender so not disclosable as commercially sensitive**
- iii) Staff shift patterns: qualified and unqualified numbers of early, late and night shifts – **This information is available on the LCFT website within the safer staffing submissions**

Please click on the paperclip symbol, on the left hand toolbar, to see additional attachments.